
PARTS LIST

MD180DX (CE)

CONTENTS
1. FRAME & BLOWER .................................................. 1 ～ 4
2. ENGINE (CYLINDER, CRANKCASE)..................... 5 ～ 8
3. ENGINE (CARBURETOR, MUFFLER) .................... 9 ～ 12
4. ACCESSORIES ........................................................... 13 ～ 14

2008.04

P/N. 522562



- 1 -

   
1. MD180DX (CE)

FRAME & BLOWER



- 2 -

Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks

1-1 352685 MD180DX(CE) 1 PD180DXCE
1-2 125939 Engine 1 TK065D-BG21
1-3 125588 Bolt 6 M6X30
1-4 125404 Gasket 1 TK65
1-5 124971 Tapping Screw 3 M5X16
1-6 125405 Fan Case (E) 1
1-7 127718 Fan Case (S) 1
1-8 119160 Collar 1
1-9 119161 Band 1
1-10 089538 Tapping Screw 10 M5X25
1-11 120615 Buffer 2
1-12 127897 Fan 1
1-13 127875 Ring 1
1-14 126897 Bolt 4 M5X35(W12XT2)
1-15 126327 Throttle, Ass'y 1 Incl.16-25
1-16 126729 Throttle Lever, Ass'y 1 Incl.17,18
1-17 125756 Throttle, Ass'y 1
1-18 126734 Throttle Wire, Ass'y 1
1-19 118811 Knob 1
1-20 127297 Tapping Screw 2 M5X20
1-21 122609 Band 1 Incl.22-25
1-22 122414 Band (A) 1
1-23 122416 Band (B) 1
1-24 127298 Nut 1 M6
1-25 127299 Knob Bolt 1 M6X30L
1-26 126049 Clamp 1
1-27 127300 Screw 1 M5X18
1-28 127723 Chemical Tank 1
1-29 127729 Joint 1
1-30 108629 Packing 1
1-31 127810 Cap 1
1-32 127798 Hose 1 6X9X150L
1-33 127727 Hose 1 6X9X600L
1-34 112530 Band 2
1-35 127631 Clamp 1
1-36 101834 Cover 1
1-37 022410 Strainer, ass'y 1
1-38 128351 Cap, Chemical Tank 1 Incl.39
1-39 103194 Packing 1 190X210XT10
1-40 101915 Inner Cap 1
1-41 125765 Backpack Frame B 1
1-42 127301 Bolt 4 M6X20(SM)
1-43 127228 Nut 4 M6
1-44 125432 Shoulder Strap Ass'y 1
1-45 101877 Buffer 1



- 3 -

ｲﾗｽﾄﾍﾟｰｼﾞ

1. MD180DX (CE)
FRAME & BLOWER



- 4 -

1-46 120616 Collar 1
1-47 120617 Packing 1
1-48 127228 Nut 3 M6
1-49 127731 Cushion Pad 1
1-50 100749 Fastener 2
1-51 127707 Fuel Tank 1
1-52 125561 Screw 2 M5X14(W16XT1.6)
1-53 127733 Label 1 MD180DX
1-54 267144 Label 1 MARUYAMA(70)
1-55 266959 Label 1 CE
1-56 125747 Label 1
1-57 121132 Label 1

Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks



- 5 -

  
2. MD180DX (CE)  ENGINE

CYLINDER, CRANKCASE



- 6 -

Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks

2-1 125939 Engine 1 TK065D-BG21
2-2 649312 Cylinder 1 11005-2157
2-3 649313 Gasket 1 11061-2138
2-4 649314 Plate 2 13271-2258
2-5 649315 Crankcase 1 14080-2055
2-6 649316 Crankcase 1 14080-2056
2-7 573908 Pin 2 92043-1302
2-8 649317 Ball Bearing 2 6303C3 92045-2268
2-9 649318 Oil Seal 2 92049-2258
2-10 649319 Bolt 4 M5x40 120S0540
2-11 649320 Bolt 4 M5x20 120W0520
2-12 943572 Screw 4 M4x8 214B0408
2-13 649321 Piston 1 13001-2163
2-14 649322 Piston Pin 1 13002-2093
2-15 649323 Piston Ring Set 1 13008-6066
2-16 649325 Bearing 1 13033-2063
2-17 649326 Crankshaft Ass'y 1 49119-2223
2-18 649327 Spacer 2 92026-2352
2-19 943307 Snap Ring 2 92033-2058
2-20 071695 Woodruff Key 1 510A3200
2-21 649329 Shroud 1 49089-2607
2-22 400923 Shroud 1 49089-2617
2-23 996258 Screw 1 M5x10 241B0510
2-24 649330 Flywheel 1 21050-2308
2-25 591532 Spark Plug Cap 1 21130-2056
2-26 591533 Terminal 1 21169-2051
2-27 400924 Ignition Coil Ass'y 1 21171-2247
2-28 649332 Lead Wire 1 26011-2379
2-29 998411 Tube 1 6x7.4x300L      92059-2233
2-30 649333 Spark Plug 1 BPMR7A 92070-2113
2-31 649334 Grommet 1 92071-2164
2-32 649335 Bolt 2 4x20 92153-2079
2-33 649336 Nut 1 M10 92210-1325
2-34 649375 Recoil Starter 1 Incl.35-43 49088-2549
2-35 649370 Pawl 1 13165-2101
2-36 649371 Retainer 1 14020-2113
2-37 649372 Case 1 32099-2400
2-38 649373 Grip 1 46075-2156
2-39 649376 Reel 1 59101-2117
2-40 649377 Rope 1 3.5x1000 59106-2174
2-41 649378 Spring 1 92145-2142
2-42 649379 Recoil Spring 1 92145-2143
2-43 649380 Screw 1 92172-2083
2-44 649374 Starting Pulley 1 49080-2198
2-45 624845 Screw 4 M4x16            92009-2386



- 7 -

ｲﾗｽﾄﾍﾟｰｼﾞ

  
2. MD180DX (CE)  ENGINE

CYLINDER, CRANKCASE



- 8 -

2-46 649381 Nut 1 92210-2094
2-47 598438 Label 1 56031-2468
2-48 212250 Joint Case 1 32099-2326
2-49 649337 Throttle Cable 1 54012-2629

Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks



- 9 -

   
3. MD180DX (CE)  ENGINE

CARBURETOR, MUFFLER



- 10 -

Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks

3-1 649341 Gasket 1 11061-2160
3-2 400925 Gasket 2 11061-2163
3-3 649342 Reed Valve 1 12022-2059
3-4 649344 Carburetor Ass'y 1 Incl.5-24 15003-2970
3-5 649338 Bracket 1 11053-2066
3-6 649339 Gasket 1 11060-2456
3-7 634350 Gasket 1 11061-2054
3-8 649343 Cover 1 14025-2157
3-9 649346 Body 1 Incl.10-15 16160-2138
3-10 624429 Lever 1 16055-2051
3-11 624430 Filter 1 14043-2051
3-12 624431 Float Valve 1 16030-2078
3-13 624432 Screw 1                     92009-2336
3-14 624433 Pin 1                     92043-2094
3-15 624434 Spring 1                     92144-2308
3-16 598415 Arm 1 21083-2073
3-17 577185 Diaphragm 1 43028-2067
3-18 634357 Diaphragm 1 43028-2090
3-19 577179 Screw 2 92009-2277
3-20 649348 Screw 4 92009-2438
3-21 577175 Snap Ring 1                     92033-2078
3-22 577182 O-Ring 1                     92055-2147
3-23 649349 Main Jet 1 #55.5 92063-2461
3-24 624532 Washer 1                     92200-2074
3-25 649367 Tube 1 3x6x145 92190-2173
3-26 400926 Insulator 1 16073-2234
3-27 649347 Stopper 1 32085-2105
3-28 577361 Screw 4 M5x25 92009-2235
3-29 649350 Screw 1 M3x12 92172-2091
3-30 649351 Element Ass'y 1 11029-2021
3-31 649352 Case Ass'y 1 Incl.32-34 11038-2088
3-32 649355 Lever 1 13168-2493
3-33 649356 Valve 1 16126-2240
3-34 649358 Screw 1 M3x10 92009-2359
3-35 649353 Gasket 1 11061-2159
3-36 649354 Cap 1 11065-2116
3-37 649357 Muffler Ass'y 1 Incl.38,39 49069-2412
3-38 400927 Spark Arrester 1 18077-2131
3-39 400918 Screw 1 92009-2411
3-40 649359 O-Ring 1 92055-2205
3-41 649360 Bolt 2 M5x18 92153-2107
3-42 649361 Bolt 2 M6x20 120W0620
3-43 649368 Tube 1 2.3x5x93 92192-2086
3-44 944032 Screw 2 M5x55 234B0555
3-45 943466 Screw 1 M5x14 242B0514



- 11 -

ｲﾗｽﾄﾍﾟｰｼﾞ

  
3. MD180DX (CE)  ENGINE

CARBURETOR, MUFFLER



- 12 -

3-46 649362 Breather 1 14069-2088
3-47 625872 Fuel Filter 1                     49019-2085
3-48 649364 Tank Cap Ass'y 1 51048-2083
3-49 632199 Joint 1 59071-2132
3-50 944177 Clamp 1 92037-2139
3-51 597949 Fuel Tank Grommet 1                     92071-2142
3-52 649366 Clamp 2 92171-2073
3-53 649369 Tube 1 3x5x305 92192-2088
3-54 649363 Priming Pump 1 49043-2073
3-55 649365 Clamp 2 92170-2110

Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks



- 13 -

    
4. MD180DX (CE)

ACCESSORIES



- 14 -

Ref.No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks

4-1 123413 Flexible Pipe 1
4-2 127724 Flexible Pipe 1 Incl.3,4
4-3 122395 Swivel Pipe 1
4-4 122400 Straight Pipe 1 510L
4-5 127710 Mist Nozzle Ass'y 1
4-6 128188 Wire Clamp 1 #85
4-7 128189 Wire Clamp 1 #105
4-8 127099 Box Spanner 1
4-9 128220 Mist Hose Ass'y 1 Incl.10-14
4-10 101872 Mist Cock Ass'y 1 Incl.11
4-11 019285 O-Ring 1 P11
4-12 102324 Vinyl Hose 1 9X12X780
4-13 024410 Vinyl Hose 1 9X12X700
4-14 043972 Hose Band 2 125-06-00
4-15 043972 Hose Band 2 125-06-00
4-16 128221 Instruction Manual 1
4-17 127720 Band 2



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Adolescence
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialMT-Bold
    /ArialMT-Light
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /BanjomanOpenBold
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /BermudaSolid
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CreepyRegular
    /CurlzMT
    /DFHeiW5-GB-EUC-H
    /DFHeiW7-GB-EUC-H
    /DFHeiW9-GB-EUC-H
    /DFPHeiW5-GB-EUC-H
    /DFPHeiW7-GB-EUC-H
    /DFPHeiW9-GB-EUC-H
    /DFPSongW5-GB-EUC-H
    /DFPSongW7-GB-EUC-H
    /DFSongW5-GB-EUC-H
    /DFSongW7-GB-EUC-H
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /EraserDust
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FalstaffFestivalMT
    /FC-KigouGothic
    /FC-KigouMincho
    /FigaroMT
    /FootlightMT-Light
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FutoGoB101Pro-Bold
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GothicBBBPro-Medium
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /HGGothicE
    /HGGothicM
    /HGGyoshotai
    /HGKyokashotai
    /HGMaruGothicMPRO
    /HGMinchoB
    /HGMinchoE
    /HGPGothicE
    /HGPGothicM
    /HGPGyoshotai
    /HGPKyokashotai
    /HGPMinchoB
    /HGPMinchoE
    /HGPSoeiKakugothicUB
    /HGPSoeiKakupoptai
    /HGSeikaishotaiPRO
    /HGSGothicE
    /HGSGothicM
    /HGSGyoshotai
    /HGSKyokashotai
    /HGSMinchoB
    /HGSMinchoE
    /HGSoeiKakugothicUB
    /HGSoeiKakupoptai
    /HGSSoeiKakugothicUB
    /HGSSoeiKakupoptai
    /Impact
    /Kartika
    /KidTYPEPaint
    /Latha
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MidashiGoPro-MB31
    /MingLiU
    /MistralAV
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /NSimSun
    /OCRB
    /OrbusMultiserif
    /PalaceScriptMT-SemiBold
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PlumpMT
    /PMingLiU
    /PNGoIWA-Bd
    /PNGoIWA-HW-Bd
    /PNGoIWA-HW-Lt
    /PNGoIWA-HW-Md
    /PNGoIWA-Lt
    /PNGoIWA-Md
    /Raavi
    /Shruti
    /SimHei
    /SimSun
    /SpaceToaster
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TeamMT-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwentiethCenturyPoster
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /WendyMedium
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /JPN <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


